

verdantas HARDING AVENUE & HOMELAWN AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS CITY OF CHEVIOT, HAMILTON COUNT, OHIO BID OPENING DATE: 11/13/25 PROJECT: 32186 & 35273					ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Adeleta Construction, Inc		Barrett Paving Materials, Inc.		John R. Jurgensen Company		Neyra Paving		Rack & Ballauer Excavating Co., Inc.	
Item	Spec.	Item	Estimated	Unit of	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost
BASE BID: PART A: HARDING AVE (24' x 1900')																
1	253*	FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (15%, INCLUDES AREA SHOWN ON PLANS)	1,405	SY	\$90.00	\$126,450.00	\$147.00	\$206,535.00	\$70.00	\$98,350.00	\$140.00	\$196,700.00	\$110.00	\$154,550.00	\$150.00	\$210,750.00
2	304*	SUBGRADE STABILIZATION WITH GEOGRID	355	SY	\$15.00	\$5,325.00	\$4.20	\$1,491.00	\$60.00	\$21,300.00	\$4.00	\$1,420.00	\$5.00	\$1,775.00	\$4.25	\$1,508.75
3	254	ASPHALT PAVEMENT PLANING (3")	9,355	SY	\$5.00	\$46,775.00	\$3.15	\$29,468.25	\$4.75	\$44,436.25	\$3.00	\$28,065.00	\$4.20	\$39,291.00	\$4.25	\$39,758.75
4	407	TRACKLESS TACK COAT (0.1 GAL / SY)	940	GAL	\$3.50	\$3,290.00	\$0.53	\$498.20	\$3.00	\$2,820.00	\$0.50	\$470.00	\$3.30	\$3,102.00	\$4.00	\$3,760.00
5	441	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), PG64-22 (1.5")	390	CY	\$225.00	\$87,750.00	\$218.40	\$85,176.00	\$215.00	\$83,850.00	\$208.00	\$81,120.00	\$202.00	\$78,780.00	\$240.00	\$93,600.00
6	441	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, PG64-22, (448) FIBER	390	CY	\$260.00	\$101,400.00	\$250.95	\$97,870.50	\$250.00	\$97,500.00	\$239.00	\$93,210.00	\$233.00	\$90,870.00	\$276.00	\$107,640.00
7	452	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON, AS PER PLAN	95	SY	\$255.00	\$24,225.00	\$135.54	\$12,876.30	\$135.00	\$12,825.00	\$150.00	\$14,250.00	\$171.00	\$16,245.00	\$215.00	\$20,425.00
8	608*	CONCRETE SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT	1,075	SF	\$25.00	\$26,875.00	\$15.38	\$16,533.50	\$20.00	\$21,500.00	\$23.00	\$24,725.00	\$15.00	\$16,125.00	\$12.55	\$13,491.25
9	608*	INTEGRAL CURB AND WALK REPLACEMENT	1,300	SF	\$40.00	\$52,000.00	\$24.46	\$31,798.00	\$18.00	\$23,400.00	\$20.00	\$26,000.00	\$20.00	\$26,000.00	\$22.50	\$29,250.00
10	608	CURB RAMP, TYPE A2	1	EA	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	\$2,472.72	\$2,472.72	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,660.00	\$2,660.00
11	608	CURB RAMP, TYPE B2	7	EA	\$1,350.00	\$9,450.00	\$2,472.67	\$17,308.69	\$4,900.00	\$34,300.00	\$5,400.00	\$37,800.00	\$1,100.00	\$7,700.00	\$2,560.00	\$17,920.00
12	608	CURB RAMP, TYPE B3	1	EA	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	\$2,472.72	\$2,472.72	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,560.00	\$2,560.00
13	608	CURB RAMP, TYPE D	5	EA	\$1,350.00	\$6,750.00	\$2,472.68	\$12,363.40	\$2,900.00	\$14,500.00	\$3,200.00	\$16,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$5,500.00	\$2,660.00	\$13,300.00
14	609*	CURB REPLACEMENT, ODOT TYPE 6	140	LF	\$65.00	\$9,100.00	\$52.03	\$7,284.20	\$74.00	\$10,360.00	\$85.00	\$11,900.00	\$93.00	\$13,020.00	\$61.00	\$8,540.00
15	611	REMOVE AND REPLACE TOP FRAME AND CASTINGS ON INLET (S.G.I)(TYPE "L"	6	EA	\$1,500.00	\$9,000.00	\$2,079.16	\$12,474.96	\$1,850.00	\$11,100.00	\$2,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$3,400.00	\$20,400.00	\$3,300.00	\$19,800.00
16	611	ADJUST CATCH BASIN TO GRADE	5	EA	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$777.50	\$3,887.50	\$1,200.00	\$6,000.00	\$750.00	\$3,750.00	\$1,450.00	\$7,250.00	\$1,750.00	\$8,750.00
17	611	ADJUST STORM MANHOLE TO GRADE	15	EA	\$1,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$750.75	\$11,261.25	\$1,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$715.00	\$10,725.00	\$350.00	\$5,250.00	\$1,040.00	\$15,600.00
18	630	REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXISTING SIGN	2	EA	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$359.93	\$719.86	\$45.00	\$90.00	\$270.00	\$540.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$275.00	\$550.00
19	638	ADJUST VALVE	15	EA	\$750.00	\$11,250.00	\$750.75	\$11,261.25	\$800.00	\$12,000.00	\$715.00	\$10,725.00	\$250.00	\$3,750.00	\$700.00	\$10,500.00
20	638	ADJUST WATER MANHOLE TO GRADE	11.00	EA	\$750.00	\$8,250.00	\$750.75	\$8,258.25	\$1,000.00	\$11,000.00	\$715.00	\$7,865.00	\$1,150.00	\$12,650.00	\$1,060.00	\$11,660.00
21	644	STOP LINE, 24" WHITE THERMOPLASTIC	130	LF	\$15.00	\$1,950.00	\$8.93	\$1,160.90	\$8.50	\$1,105.00	\$9.50	\$1,235.00	\$9.35	\$1,215.50	\$8.45	\$1,098.50
22	644	CROSSWALK LINE, 12" WHITE THERMOPLASTIC	865	LF	\$8.00	\$6,920.00	\$4.46	\$3,857.90	\$4.25	\$3,676.25	\$5.00	\$4,325.00	\$4.68	\$4,048.20	\$4.25	\$3,676.25
23	644	DOUBLE CENTERLINE, 4" YELLOW THERMOPLASTIC	1,830	LF	\$1.80	\$3,294.00	\$1.52	\$2,781.60	\$1.70	\$3,111.00	\$2.00	\$3,660.00	\$1.60	\$2,928.00	\$1.70	\$3,111.00
24	644	12" LONGITUDINAL CROSSWALK BARS, THERMOPLASTIC	120	LF	\$8.00	\$960.00	\$7.09	\$850.80	\$6.75	\$810.00	\$7.50	\$900.00	\$7.45	\$894.00	\$6.75	\$810.00
25	644	SCHOOL SYMBOL MARKING, 96"	2	EA	\$600.00	\$1,200.00	\$876.75	\$1,753.50	\$405.00	\$810.00	\$460.00	\$920.00	\$918.50	\$1,837.00	\$405.00	\$810.00
26	614	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$18,000.00	\$18,000.00	\$6,090.26	\$6,090.26	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
27	624	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$24,286.00	\$24,286.00	\$3,326.65	\$3,326.65	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
28	SPL	EROSION & WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	1	LS	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,465.26	\$3,465.26	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$225.00	\$225.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
SUBTOTAL BASE BID: PART A: HARDING AVE (24' x 1900')					\$610,700.00		\$595,298.42		\$563,043.50		\$609,230.00		\$528,080.70		\$685,529.50	
BASE BID: PART B: HOMELAWN AVE (24' x 1900')																
29	253*	FULL DEPTH PAVEMENT REPAIR (15%, INCLUDES AREA SHOWN ON PLANS)	855	SY	\$90.00	\$76,950.00	\$147.00	\$125,685.00	\$70.00	\$59,850.00	\$140.00	\$119,700.00	\$111.00	\$94,905.00	\$160.00	\$136,800.00

*DENOTES CONTINGENCY ITEM - QUANTITY INCLUDES CONTINGENCY AMOUNT. USE ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER

verdantas HARDING AVENUE & HOMELAWN AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS CITY OF CHEVIOT, HAMILTON COUNT, OHIO BID OPENING DATE: 11/13/25 PROJECT: 32186 & 35273					ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Adeleta Construction, Inc		Barrett Paving Materials, Inc.		John R. Jurgensen Company		Neyra Paving		Rack & Ballauer Excavating Co., Inc.	
Item	Spec.	Item	Estimated	Unit of	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost
30	304*	SUBGRADE STABILIZATION WITH GEOGRID	215	SY	\$15.00	\$3,225.00	\$4.20	\$903.00	\$60.00	\$12,900.00	\$4.00	\$860.00	\$5.00	\$1,075.00	\$4.25	\$913.75
31	254	ASPHALT PAVEMENT PLANING (3")	5,685	SY	\$5.00	\$28,425.00	\$3.15	\$17,907.75	\$4.75	\$27,003.75	\$3.00	\$17,055.00	\$4.55	\$25,866.75	\$4.25	\$24,161.25
32	407	TRACKLESS TACK COAT (0.1 GAL / SY)	570	GAL	\$3.50	\$1,995.00	\$0.53	\$302.10	\$3.00	\$1,710.00	\$0.50	\$285.00	\$3.30	\$1,881.00	\$4.00	\$2,280.00
33	441	ASPHALT CONCRETE INTERMEDIATE COURSE, TYPE 1, (448), PG64-22 (1.5")	240	CY	\$225.00	\$54,000.00	\$218.40	\$52,416.00	\$215.00	\$51,600.00	\$208.00	\$49,920.00	\$202.00	\$48,480.00	\$240.00	\$57,600.00
34	441	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, PG64-22, (448) FIBER	240	CY	\$260.00	\$62,400.00	\$250.95	\$60,228.00	\$250.00	\$60,000.00	\$239.00	\$57,360.00	\$233.00	\$55,920.00	\$276.00	\$66,240.00
35	452	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON, AS PER PLAN	35	SY	\$255.00	\$8,925.00	\$136.00	\$4,760.00	\$135.00	\$4,725.00	\$150.00	\$5,250.00	\$195.00	\$6,825.00	\$215.00	\$7,525.00
36	608*	CONCRETE SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT	755	SF	\$25.00	\$18,875.00	\$15.38	\$11,611.90	\$20.00	\$15,100.00	\$23.00	\$17,365.00	\$16.75	\$12,646.25	\$12.55	\$9,475.25
37	608*	INTEGRAL CURB AND WALK REPLACEMENT	485	SF	\$40.00	\$19,400.00	\$24.46	\$11,863.10	\$18.00	\$8,730.00	\$20.00	\$9,700.00	\$25.00	\$12,125.00	\$22.50	\$10,912.50
38	608	CURB RAMP, TYPE A1	1	EA	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00	\$2,472.72	\$2,472.72	\$3,925.00	\$3,925.00	\$440.00	\$440.00	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,660.00	\$2,660.00
39	608	CURB RAMP, TYPE A2	2	EA	\$1,350.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,472.67	\$4,945.34	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,660.00	\$5,320.00
40	608	CURB RAMP, TYPE B2	4	EA	\$1,350.00	\$5,400.00	\$2,472.67	\$9,890.68	\$4,900.00	\$19,600.00	\$5,400.00	\$21,600.00	\$1,100.00	\$4,400.00	\$2,560.00	\$10,240.00
41	608	CURB RAMP, TYPE D	2.00	EA	\$1,350.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,472.67	\$4,945.34	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00	\$3,200.00	\$6,400.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,660.00	\$5,320.00
42	609*	CURB REPLACEMENT, ODOT TYPE 6	395	LF	\$65.00	\$25,675.00	\$52.03	\$20,551.85	\$74.00	\$29,230.00	\$85.00	\$33,575.00	\$83.00	\$32,785.00	\$61.00	\$24,095.00
43	611	REMOVE AND REPLACE TOP FRAME AND CASTINGS ON INLET (CB-3)(TYPE "L"	4	EA	\$2,750.00	\$11,000.00	\$2,079.16	\$8,316.64	\$3,640.00	\$14,560.00	\$4,100.00	\$16,400.00	\$3,300.00	\$13,200.00	\$4,050.00	\$16,200.00
44	611	REMOVE AND REPLACE TOP FRAME AND CASTINGS ON INLET (D.G.I)(TYPE "L" GRATE)(TOP 24" ONLY)	5	EA	\$1,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$2,079.16	\$10,395.80	\$3,100.00	\$15,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$4,600.00	\$23,000.00	\$4,050.00	\$20,250.00
45	611	ADJUST CATCH BASIN TO GRADE	7	EA	\$1,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$762.12	\$5,334.84	\$1,200.00	\$8,400.00	\$750.00	\$5,250.00	\$1,450.00	\$10,150.00	\$1,750.00	\$12,250.00
46	611	ADJUST STORM MANHOLE TO GRADE	8	EA	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$750.75	\$6,006.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$715.00	\$5,720.00	\$350.00	\$2,800.00	\$1,040.00	\$8,320.00
47	611	ADJUST SANITARY MANHOLE TO GRADE	12	EA	\$1,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$750.75	\$9,009.00	\$1,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$715.00	\$8,580.00	\$1,150.00	\$13,800.00	\$1,040.00	\$12,480.00
48	630	REMOVE AND REINSTALL EXISTING SIGN	2	EA	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$359.93	\$719.86	\$45.00	\$90.00	\$250.00	\$500.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$275.00	\$550.00
49	638	ADJUST WATER VALVE / MANHOLE TO GRADE	5	EA	\$750.00	\$3,750.00	\$750.75	\$3,753.75	\$1,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$715.00	\$3,575.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$1,060.00	\$5,300.00
50	644	STOP LINE, 24" WHITE THERMOPLASTIC	80	LF	\$15.00	\$1,200.00	\$8.93	\$714.40	\$8.50	\$680.00	\$9.50	\$760.00	\$9.35	\$748.00	\$8.45	\$676.00
51	644	CROSSWALK LINE, 12" WHITE THERMOPLASTIC	400	LF	\$8.00	\$3,200.00	\$4.46	\$1,784.00	\$4.25	\$1,700.00	\$5.00	\$2,000.00	\$4.68	\$1,872.00	\$4.25	\$1,700.00
52	614	MAINTENENCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$11,900.00	\$11,900.00	\$5,040.26	\$5,040.26	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00	\$12,000.00	\$12,000.00
53	624	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$15,830.00	\$15,830.00	\$1,663.32	\$1,663.32	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
54	SPL	EROSION & WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	1	LS	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,465.26	\$3,465.26	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
SUBTOTAL BASE BID PART B: HOMELAWN AVE (24' x 1900')						\$395,900.00	\$384,685.91		\$395,003.75		\$421,045.00		\$381,929.00		\$472,268.75	
BASE BID: PART C: CAMELLIA CT (24' x 600')																
55	255*	FULL DEPTH RIGID PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND RIGID REPLACEMENT, AS PER	262	SY	\$120.00	\$31,440.00	\$153.84	\$40,306.08	\$320.00	\$83,840.00	\$254.00	\$66,548.00	\$156.00	\$40,872.00	\$222.00	\$58,164.00
56	254	PAVEMENT PLANING, ASPHALT CONCRETE (1 1/2" FULL WIDTH)	1,745	SY	\$3.00	\$5,235.00	\$2.47	\$4,310.15	\$4.75	\$8,288.75	\$3.00	\$5,235.00	\$6.20	\$10,819.00	\$3.80	\$6,631.00
57	304*	SUBGRADE REPAIR - AGGREGATE BASE	15	CY	\$160.00	\$2,400.00	\$210.00	\$3,150.00	\$400.00	\$6,000.00	\$200.00	\$3,000.00	\$135.00	\$2,025.00	\$210.00	\$3,150.00
58	407	TRACKLESS TACK COAT (0.1 GAL / SY)	175	GAL	\$5.00	\$875.00	\$0.53	\$92.75	\$3.00	\$525.00	\$0.50	\$87.50	\$3.30	\$577.50	\$4.00	\$700.00
59	441	ASPHALT CONCRETE SURFACE COURSE, TYPE 1, PG64-22, (448) FIBER	80	CY	\$260.00	\$20,800.00	\$250.95	\$20,076.00	\$250.00	\$20,000.00	\$239.00	\$19,120.00	\$292.00	\$23,360.00	\$305.00	\$24,400.00
60	452	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY APRON, AS PER PLAN	196	SY	\$255.00	\$49,980.00	\$135.54	\$26,565.84	\$135.00	\$26,460.00	\$150.00	\$29,400.00	\$159.00	\$31,164.00	\$215.00	\$42,140.00

*DENOTES CONTINGENCY ITEM - QUANTITY INCLUDES CONTINGENCY AMOUNT. USE ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER

verdantas HARDING AVENUE & HOMELAWN AVENUE IMPROVEMENTS CITY OF CHEVIOT, HAMILTON COUNTY, OHIO BID OPENING DATE: 11/13/25 PROJECT: 32186 & 35273					ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE		Adeleta Construction, Inc		Barrett Paving Materials, Inc.		John R. Jurgensen Company		Neyra Paving		Rack & Ballauer Excavating Co., Inc.	
Item	Spec.	Item	Estimated	Unit of	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost	Unit Cost	Item Cost
61	608*	CONCRETE SIDEWALK REPLACEMENT	600	SF	\$25.00	\$15,000.00	\$15.38	\$9,228.00	\$20.00	\$12,000.00	\$23.00	\$13,800.00	\$17.50	\$10,500.00	\$12.55	\$7,530.00
62	608	CURB RAMP, TYPE C2	2	EA	\$1,350.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,472.67	\$4,945.34	\$2,900.00	\$5,800.00	\$3,250.00	\$6,500.00	\$1,100.00	\$2,200.00	\$2,560.00	\$5,120.00
63	609	CURB, MISC.: MODIFIED TYPE 6 CONCRETE CURB REPLACEMENT	1,375	LF	\$40.00	\$55,000.00	\$44.16	\$60,720.00	\$48.00	\$66,000.00	\$54.00	\$74,250.00	\$60.00	\$82,500.00	\$56.50	\$77,687.50
64	611	MANHOLE ADJUSTED TO GRADE	2	EA	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$750.75	\$1,501.50	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$715.00	\$1,430.00	\$350.00	\$700.00	\$1,040.00	\$2,080.00
65	611*	DOWNSPOUT CONDUIT, MISC : PVC SCHEDULE 40 PIPE, 3"	100	LF	\$300.00	\$30,000.00	\$34.69	\$3,469.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00	\$28.00	\$2,800.00	\$42.50	\$4,250.00	\$22.50	\$2,250.00
66	638	VALVE BOX ADJUSTED TO GRADE	10	EA	\$750.00	\$7,500.00	\$750.75	\$7,507.50	\$800.00	\$8,000.00	\$715.00	\$7,150.00	\$250.00	\$2,500.00	\$700.00	\$7,000.00
67	611	REMOVE AND REPLACE TOP FRAME AND CASTINGS ON INLET (D.G.I)(TYPE "L"	2	EA	\$1,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,079.16	\$4,158.32	\$3,100.00	\$6,200.00	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$4,600.00	\$9,200.00	\$4,050.00	\$8,100.00
68	614	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1	LS	\$6,200.00	\$6,200.00	\$3,990.26	\$3,990.26	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
69	624	MOBILIZATION	1	LS	\$8,200.00	\$8,200.00	\$3,326.65	\$3,326.65	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
70	SPL	EROSION & WATER POLLUTION CONTROL	1	LS	\$1,100.00	\$1,100.00	\$3,465.26	\$3,465.26	\$750.00	\$750.00	\$250.00	\$250.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
SUBTOTAL BASE BID PART C: CAMELLIA CT (24' x 600')						\$241,430.00	\$196,812.65		\$255,863.75		\$242,070.50		\$229,167.50		\$261,952.50	
TOTAL - BASE BID (PART A + B + C)					\$1,248,030.00		\$1,176,796.98		\$1,213,911.00		\$1,272,345.50		\$1,139,177.20		\$1,419,750.75	

*DENOTES CONTINGENCY ITEM - QUANTITY INCLUDES CONTINGENCY AMOUNT. USE ONLY AT THE DIRECTION OF THE ENGINEER